Court met pursuant to adjournment this 18" day of November, 2025, with the following members
present.

Esq. Eades Esq. Hedges Esq. Lisby
Esq. Waller Esq. Witt

Judge/Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney Carrie Mcintyre, Treasurer Sheila McGee and
County Clerk Tony Harover also present.

*hkkkkkhkkkkkk

Court was called to order at 10:00 a.m.
*hkhkkkhkhkkhkhkkkkk
On motion by Esqg. Hedges second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the
previous session as presented.

*kkkkkkkkkkk

The Treasurer reported the following Cash Balances for the month of October.

General $24,973,449.91 Transient $ 34,941.69
Road $ 1,602,308.41 Equitable $ 7,885.03
Jail $ 421,652.04 KACOLT $ 0.00
LGEA $ 576,835.72 Clerk Storage $213,820.00
Fed. Grants $ 2,158,010.97 Opioid $626,649.83
EMS $ 309,659.30 ABC $ 99,784.59
Public Prop. $ 9,626.24  Special $ 0.00

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Witt and carried itis ordered to accept the report.
*hkkhkhkhkkkkkkk
On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to approve the following Budget

Transfers.

From Acct# 01-5047-569 to Acct# 01-5047-319 $ 52.50
From Acct# 09-5140-569-02 to Acct# 09-5140-569-01  $5,000.00

T —

On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to approve the following Cash
Transfers from the General Fund $55,000.00 to the Road Fund and $25,000.00 to the Jail Fund. From the
previous Court session there were no transfers requested.

kkkkkkkkkkkk

On motion by Esqg. Witt second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills:

GENERAL FUND

A&D HVAC LLC 2500.00
Advanced Global Communications Inc 3911.66
Amazon Capital Services — FC (#A11V) 36.38
Amazon Capital Services — EMA (#A2177) 448.72
Appliance Assistance LLC 173.00
Atom Chemical Inc 2125.00
Check Property Group LLC 2550.00
Chris Paiva 180.00
Comfort Systems USA 1331.65
Conduent Incorporated 90.00
Countryside Industries LLC 3300.00
Duplicator Sales and Service 35.49
WT’s Electric City 187.00
Finchville Animal Hospital 192.23
FOP Shelby County #51 160.00
Visa (3116) 56.37
Haymond CPA PSC 315.00

(11-18-2025)



Kentucky Psychological Associates LLC
Kinkead & Stilz PLLC

Lowe’s - FC (7961)

Magnolia Animal Clinic

Masters’ Supply Inc-FC

OpenGov Inc

Purchase Power

Quill Corp

ServPro

Shuck Fence Company

Todd’s Place Express LLC

TruGreen LP

Walgreen Company

Warfield Technology Group LLC
Wendy Edwards

ROAD FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc
WT'’s Electric City

Lowe’s - FC (7961)

Lyle Abbott — Abbott’s Tool LLC
AccuTac Fabrication & Welding
Amazon Capital Services — RD (#A2V8U)
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15
CNH Industrial Capital America LLC
Cottrell Farm Equipment Inc

John Deere Financial

J Edinger & Son Inc

Lawson Products Inc

Logan’s

Louisville Paving

NAPA

The Boot Depot

Total Truck Parts

Tractor Supply Credit Plan-FC
University of Louisville Physicians Inc
JAIL FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc
Amazon Capital Services — FC (#A11V)
Comfort Systems USA

Duplicator Sales and Service

Lowe’s — FC (7961)

Masters’ Supply Inc-FC

Logan’s

University of Louisville Physicians Inc
Charm-Tex

Comprehensive Correctional Care
Mark’s Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply
Printing by Zimmerman

Satellite Tracking of People LLC
Shepherd’s House Kentucky Inc
Summit Food Services LLC

SWH Supply Co.

O’Brien of Shelbyville Inc

EMS FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc
Duplicator Sales and Service
Purchase Power

911 Billing Services & Consultant Inc
Action Pest Control

Best-One Shelbyville

Bound Tree Medical LLC

Emergency Repair Inc

ESO Solutions Inc

Maverick O2 & Respiratory Equip. LLC
O’Brien of Shelbyville Inc

Specific Waste Industries LLC

Tyler Hawkins

OPIOID FUND

Awake Ministries

ABC FUND

Shelby County Fiscal Court - General Fund

*kkkkkkhkhkkkkk

(11-18-2025)

400.00
1165.50
106.18
5210.56
37.67
7052.50
225.10
116.94
1786.03
27.49
140.00
166.00
1200.00
1914.42
79.50

204.80
235.28
18.98
1499.99
800.00
410.19
795.42
3646.83
165.97
28.76
2726.00
862.50
375.20
927.39
19.18
501.95
791.73
254.40
270.00

953.20
242.34
410.00
435.92
15.64
223.67
319.60
300.00
358.80
74086.09
204.84
150.00
171.50
17740.00
10643.39
898.08
46236.41

1021.85
103.68
1.48
13713.53
125.00
780.50
2857.02
13973.99
10287.05
1320.93
560.06
124.00
50.00

2908.00

2497.45



On motion by Esqg. Hedges second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to approve sole bid award for
2026 F550 single cab 4x4 diesel pickup equipped with snowplow package and dump bed, from O’Brien Ford of
Shelbyville, in the amount of $121,338.43.
*hkhkkkhkhkkhkhkkkkk
On motion by Esqg. Witt second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to solicit bids for new radio
infrastructure for EMS Station #1, including 6 ambulances.
*hkhkkkhkhkkhkhkkkkk
On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to donate $500.00 to the
Bagdad Ruritan Club for the 2025 Bagdad Celebrates Christmas event.
*kkkkkkhkkkkk
On motion by Esqg. Witt second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to approve Holiday Schedule
and Fiscal Court Calendar for 2026.
*hkkkkhkhkkkkkk
On motion by Esqg. Witt second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to hire David Brown as full-time
Deputy Jailer, with a pay rate of $19.00/hr. effective 11/24/2025.
*hkkkkhkhkkkkkk
On motion by Esqg. Witt second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to hire William Yancey as full-
time Maintenance Technician Il - Judicial Center, with a pay rate of $22.00/hr., effective 11/21/2025.
kkkkkkkhkkkkk
On motion by Esqg. Hedges second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to reclassify Kevin Miller, from
full-time Paramedic with an hourly rate of $19.67/hr. to part-time Paramedic with an hourly rate of $22.66/hr.
effective 12/5/2025.

kkkkkkkhkkkkk

On motion by Esqg. Hedges second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.

Kkkkkkkkkkkkk

COMMITTEES
Esq. Eades Special Funds Standing meeting 3" Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court
(ARPA/OPIOID)
Animal Control  Standing meeting 3™ Tuesday monthly @ 9:00 a.m.
Esq. Lisby Finance Standing meeting 3" Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court
Parks Standing meeting last Wednesday monthly @ 11:00 a.m.
Esqg. Witt Jail Standing meeting 2" Wednesday monthly @ 11:00 a.m. Court
House.
***No meeting in December*** Next meeting 1/14/2026***
Esq. Riddle EMS Standing meeting 2" Friday every other month 8:00 a.m.

***Next meeting 1/9/2026***

Judge/Executive

(11-18-2025)



