Court met pursuant to adjournment this 18<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2025, with the following members present.

Esq. Eades Esq. Hedges Esq. Lisby
Esq. Waller Esq. Witt

Judge/Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney Carrie McIntyre, Treasurer Sheila McGee and County Clerk Tony Harover also present.

\*\*\*\*\*

Court was called to order at 10:00 a.m.

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the previous session as presented.

\*\*\*\*\*

The Treasurer reported the following Cash Balances for the month of October.

General	\$24,973,449.91	Transient	\$ 34,941.69
Road	\$ 1,602,308.41	Equitable	\$ 7,885.03
Jail	\$ 421,652.04	KACOLT	\$ 0.00
LGEA	\$ 576,835.72	Clerk Storage	\$213,820.00
Fed. Grants	\$ 2,158,010.97	Opioid	\$626,649.83
EMS	\$ 309,659.30	ABC	\$ 99,784.59
Public Prop.	\$ 9.626.24	Special	\$ 0.00

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to accept the report.

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to approve the following Budget Transfers.

From Acct# 01-5047-569	to Acct# 01-5047-319	\$ 52.50
From Acct# 09-5140-569-02	to Acct# 09-5140-569-01	\$5,000.00

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to approve the following Cash Transfers from the General Fund \$55,000.00 to the Road Fund and \$25,000.00 to the Jail Fund. From the previous Court session there were no transfers requested.

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills:

GENERAL FUND	
A&D HVAC LLC	2500.00
Advanced Global Communications Inc	3911.66
Amazon Capital Services – FC (#A11V)	36.38
Amazon Capital Services – EMA (#A2177)	448.72
Appliance Assistance LLC	173.00
Atom Chemical Inc	2125.00
Check Property Group LLC	2550.00
Chris Paiva	180.00
Comfort Systems USA	1331.65
Conduent Incorporated	90.00
Countryside Industries LLC	3300.00
Duplicator Sales and Service	35.49
WT's Electric City	187.00
Finchville Animal Hospital	192.23
FOP Shelby County #51	160.00
Visa (3116)	56.37
Haymond CPA PSC	315.00

Kentucky Psychological Associates LLC	
	400.00
Kinkead & Stilz PLLC	1165.50
Lowe's – FC (7961)	106.18
Magnolia Animal Clinic	5210.56
Masters' Supply Inc – FC	37.67
OpenGov Inc	7052.50
Purchase Power	225.10
Quill Corp	116.94
ServPro	1786.03
Shuck Fence Company	27.49 140.00
Todd's Place Express LLC TruGreen LP	166.00
Walgreen Company	1200.00
Warfield Technology Group LLC	1914.42
Wendy Edwards	79.50
ROAD FUND	70.00
Advanced Global Communications Inc	204.80
WT's Electric City	235.28
Lowe's – FC (7961)	18.98
Lyle Abbott – Abbott's Tool LLC	1499.99
AccuTac Fabrication & Welding	800.00
Amazon Capital Services – RD (#A2V8U)	410.19
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15	795.42
CNH Industrial Capital America LLC	3646.83
Cottrell Farm Equipment Inc	165.97
John Deere Financial	28.76
J Edinger & Son Inc	2726.00
Lawson Products Inc	862.50
Logan's	375.20
Louisville Paving	927.39
NAPA	19.18
The Boot Depot	501.95
Total Truck Parts	791.73
Tractor Supply Credit Plan – FC	254.40
University of Louisville Physicians Inc	270.00
JAIL FUND	052.20
Advanced Global Communications Inc	953.20
Amazon Capital Services – FC (#A11V) Comfort Systems USA	242.34 410.00
Duplicator Sales and Service	435.92
Lowe's – FC (7961)	15.64
Masters' Supply Inc – FC	223.67
Logan's	319.60
University of Louisville Physicians Inc	300.00
University of Louisville Physicians Inc Charm-Tex	300.00 358.80
Charm-Tex	
Charm-Tex Comprehensive Correctional Care	358.80
Charm-Tex	358.80 74086.09
Charm-Tex Comprehensive Correctional Care Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply	358.80 74086.09 204.84
Charm-Tex Comprehensive Correctional Care Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply Printing by Zimmerman	358.80 74086.09 204.84 150.00
Charm-Tex Comprehensive Correctional Care Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply Printing by Zimmerman Satellite Tracking of People LLC	358.80 74086.09 204.84 150.00 171.50
Charm-Tex Comprehensive Correctional Care Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply Printing by Zimmerman Satellite Tracking of People LLC Shepherd's House Kentucky Inc	358.80 74086.09 204.84 150.00 171.50 17740.00
Charm-Tex Comprehensive Correctional Care Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply Printing by Zimmerman Satellite Tracking of People LLC Shepherd's House Kentucky Inc Summit Food Services LLC	358.80 74086.09 204.84 150.00 171.50 17740.00 10643.39
Charm-Tex Comprehensive Correctional Care Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply Printing by Zimmerman Satellite Tracking of People LLC Shepherd's House Kentucky Inc Summit Food Services LLC SWH Supply Co. O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc EMS FUND	358.80 74086.09 204.84 150.00 171.50 17740.00 10643.39 898.08 46236.41
Charm-Tex Comprehensive Correctional Care Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply Printing by Zimmerman Satellite Tracking of People LLC Shepherd's House Kentucky Inc Summit Food Services LLC SWH Supply Co. O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc EMS FUND Advanced Global Communications Inc	358.80 74086.09 204.84 150.00 171.50 17740.00 10643.39 898.08 46236.41
Charm-Tex Comprehensive Correctional Care Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply Printing by Zimmerman Satellite Tracking of People LLC Shepherd's House Kentucky Inc Summit Food Services LLC SWH Supply Co. O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc EMS FUND Advanced Global Communications Inc Duplicator Sales and Service	358.80 74086.09 204.84 150.00 171.50 17740.00 10643.39 898.08 46236.41 1021.85 103.68
Charm-Tex Comprehensive Correctional Care Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply Printing by Zimmerman Satellite Tracking of People LLC Shepherd's House Kentucky Inc Summit Food Services LLC SWH Supply Co. O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc EMS FUND Advanced Global Communications Inc Duplicator Sales and Service Purchase Power	358.80 74086.09 204.84 150.00 171.50 17740.00 10643.39 898.08 46236.41 1021.85 103.68 1.48
Charm-Tex Comprehensive Correctional Care Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply Printing by Zimmerman Satellite Tracking of People LLC Shepherd's House Kentucky Inc Summit Food Services LLC SWH Supply Co. O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc EMS FUND Advanced Global Communications Inc Duplicator Sales and Service Purchase Power 911 Billing Services & Consultant Inc	358.80 74086.09 204.84 150.00 171.50 17740.00 10643.39 898.08 46236.41 1021.85 103.68 1.48 13713.53
Charm-Tex Comprehensive Correctional Care Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply Printing by Zimmerman Satellite Tracking of People LLC Shepherd's House Kentucky Inc Summit Food Services LLC SWH Supply Co. O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc EMS FUND Advanced Global Communications Inc Duplicator Sales and Service Purchase Power 911 Billing Services & Consultant Inc Action Pest Control	358.80 74086.09 204.84 150.00 171.50 17740.00 10643.39 898.08 46236.41 1021.85 103.68 1.48 13713.53 125.00
Charm-Tex Comprehensive Correctional Care Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply Printing by Zimmerman Satellite Tracking of People LLC Shepherd's House Kentucky Inc Summit Food Services LLC SWH Supply Co. O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc EMS FUND Advanced Global Communications Inc Duplicator Sales and Service Purchase Power 911 Billing Services & Consultant Inc Action Pest Control Best-One Shelbyville	358.80 74086.09 204.84 150.00 171.50 17740.00 10643.39 898.08 46236.41 1021.85 103.68 1.48 13713.53 125.00 780.50
Charm-Tex Comprehensive Correctional Care Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply Printing by Zimmerman Satellite Tracking of People LLC Shepherd's House Kentucky Inc Summit Food Services LLC SWH Supply Co. O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc EMS FUND Advanced Global Communications Inc Duplicator Sales and Service Purchase Power 911 Billing Services & Consultant Inc Action Pest Control Best-One Shelbyville Bound Tree Medical LLC	358.80 74086.09 204.84 150.00 171.50 17740.00 10643.39 898.08 46236.41 1021.85 103.68 1.48 13713.53 125.00 780.50 2857.02
Charm-Tex Comprehensive Correctional Care Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply Printing by Zimmerman Satellite Tracking of People LLC Shepherd's House Kentucky Inc Summit Food Services LLC SWH Supply Co. O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc EMS FUND Advanced Global Communications Inc Duplicator Sales and Service Purchase Power 911 Billing Services & Consultant Inc Action Pest Control Best-One Shelbyville Bound Tree Medical LLC Emergency Repair Inc	358.80 74086.09 204.84 150.00 171.50 17740.00 10643.39 898.08 46236.41  1021.85 103.68 1.48 13713.53 125.00 780.50 2857.02 13973.99
Charm-Tex Comprehensive Correctional Care Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply Printing by Zimmerman Satellite Tracking of People LLC Shepherd's House Kentucky Inc Summit Food Services LLC SWH Supply Co. O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc EMS FUND Advanced Global Communications Inc Duplicator Sales and Service Purchase Power 911 Billing Services & Consultant Inc Action Pest Control Best-One Shelbyville Bound Tree Medical LLC Emergency Repair Inc ESO Solutions Inc	358.80 74086.09 204.84 150.00 171.50 17740.00 10643.39 898.08 46236.41  1021.85 103.68 1.48 13713.53 125.00 780.50 2857.02 13973.99 10287.05
Charm-Tex Comprehensive Correctional Care Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply Printing by Zimmerman Satellite Tracking of People LLC Shepherd's House Kentucky Inc Summit Food Services LLC SWH Supply Co. O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc EMS FUND Advanced Global Communications Inc Duplicator Sales and Service Purchase Power 911 Billing Services & Consultant Inc Action Pest Control Best-One Shelbyville Bound Tree Medical LLC Emergency Repair Inc ESO Solutions Inc Maverick O2 & Respiratory Equip. LLC	358.80 74086.09 204.84 150.00 171.50 17740.00 10643.39 898.08 46236.41  1021.85 103.68 1.48 13713.53 125.00 780.50 2857.02 13973.99 10287.05 1320.93
Charm-Tex Comprehensive Correctional Care Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply Printing by Zimmerman Satellite Tracking of People LLC Shepherd's House Kentucky Inc Summit Food Services LLC SWH Supply Co. O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc EMS FUND Advanced Global Communications Inc Duplicator Sales and Service Purchase Power 911 Billing Services & Consultant Inc Action Pest Control Best-One Shelbyville Bound Tree Medical LLC Emergency Repair Inc ESO Solutions Inc Maverick O2 & Respiratory Equip. LLC O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc	358.80 74086.09 204.84 150.00 171.50 17740.00 10643.39 898.08 46236.41  1021.85 103.68 1.48 13713.53 125.00 780.50 2857.02 13973.99 10287.05
Charm-Tex Comprehensive Correctional Care Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply Printing by Zimmerman Satellite Tracking of People LLC Shepherd's House Kentucky Inc Summit Food Services LLC SWH Supply Co. O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc EMS FUND Advanced Global Communications Inc Duplicator Sales and Service Purchase Power 911 Billing Services & Consultant Inc Action Pest Control Best-One Shelbyville Bound Tree Medical LLC Emergency Repair Inc ESO Solutions Inc Maverick O2 & Respiratory Equip. LLC	358.80 74086.09 204.84 150.00 171.50 17740.00 10643.39 898.08 46236.41  1021.85 103.68 1.48 13713.53 125.00 780.50 2857.02 13973.99 10287.05 1320.93 560.06
Charm-Tex Comprehensive Correctional Care Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply Printing by Zimmerman Satellite Tracking of People LLC Shepherd's House Kentucky Inc Summit Food Services LLC SWH Supply Co. O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc EMS FUND Advanced Global Communications Inc Duplicator Sales and Service Purchase Power 911 Billing Services & Consultant Inc Action Pest Control Best-One Shelbyville Bound Tree Medical LLC Emergency Repair Inc ESO Solutions Inc Maverick O2 & Respiratory Equip. LLC O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc Specific Waste Industries LLC	358.80 74086.09 204.84 150.00 171.50 17740.00 10643.39 898.08 46236.41  1021.85 103.68 1.48 13713.53 125.00 780.50 2857.02 13973.99 10287.05 1320.93 560.06 124.00
Charm-Tex Comprehensive Correctional Care Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply Printing by Zimmerman Satellite Tracking of People LLC Shepherd's House Kentucky Inc Summit Food Services LLC SWH Supply Co. O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc EMS FUND Advanced Global Communications Inc Duplicator Sales and Service Purchase Power 911 Billing Services & Consultant Inc Action Pest Control Best-One Shelbyville Bound Tree Medical LLC Emergency Repair Inc ESO Solutions Inc Maverick O2 & Respiratory Equip. LLC O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc Specific Waste Industries LLC Tyler Hawkins	358.80 74086.09 204.84 150.00 171.50 17740.00 10643.39 898.08 46236.41  1021.85 103.68 1.48 13713.53 125.00 780.50 2857.02 13973.99 10287.05 1320.93 560.06 124.00
Charm-Tex Comprehensive Correctional Care Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply Printing by Zimmerman Satellite Tracking of People LLC Shepherd's House Kentucky Inc Summit Food Services LLC SWH Supply Co. O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc EMS FUND Advanced Global Communications Inc Duplicator Sales and Service Purchase Power 911 Billing Services & Consultant Inc Action Pest Control Best-One Shelbyville Bound Tree Medical LLC Emergency Repair Inc ESO Solutions Inc Maverick O2 & Respiratory Equip. LLC O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc Specific Waste Industries LLC Tyler Hawkins OPIOID FUND Awake Ministries ABC FUND	358.80 74086.09 204.84 150.00 171.50 17740.00 10643.39 898.08 46236.41  1021.85 103.68 1.48 13713.53 125.00 780.50 2857.02 13973.99 10287.05 1320.93 560.06 124.00 50.00
Charm-Tex Comprehensive Correctional Care Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply Printing by Zimmerman Satellite Tracking of People LLC Shepherd's House Kentucky Inc Summit Food Services LLC SWH Supply Co. O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc EMS FUND Advanced Global Communications Inc Duplicator Sales and Service Purchase Power 911 Billing Services & Consultant Inc Action Pest Control Best-One Shelbyville Bound Tree Medical LLC Emergency Repair Inc ESO Solutions Inc Maverick O2 & Respiratory Equip. LLC O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc Specific Waste Industries LLC Tyler Hawkins OPIOID FUND Awake Ministries	358.80 74086.09 204.84 150.00 171.50 17740.00 10643.39 898.08 46236.41  1021.85 103.68 1.48 13713.53 125.00 780.50 2857.02 13973.99 10287.05 1320.93 560.06 124.00 50.00

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to approve sole bid award for 2026 F550 single cab 4x4 diesel pickup equipped with snowplow package and dump bed, from O'Brien Ford of Shelbyville, in the amount of \$121,338.43.

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to solicit bids for new radio infrastructure for EMS Station #1, including 6 ambulances.

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to donate \$500.00 to the Bagdad Ruritan Club for the 2025 Bagdad Celebrates Christmas event.

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to approve Holiday Schedule and Fiscal Court Calendar for 2026.

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to hire David Brown as full-time Deputy Jailer, with a pay rate of \$19.00/hr. effective 11/24/2025.

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to hire William Yancey as full-time Maintenance Technician II – Judicial Center, with a pay rate of \$22.00/hr., effective 11/21/2025.

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to reclassify Kevin Miller, from full-time Paramedic with an hourly rate of \$19.67/hr. to part-time Paramedic with an hourly rate of \$22.66/hr. effective 12/5/2025.

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.

\*\*\*\*\*

00141417777		
Esq. Eades	Special Funds (ARPA/OPIOID) Animal Control	Standing meeting 3 <sup>rd</sup> Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court Standing meeting 3 <sup>rd</sup> Tuesday monthly @ 9:00 a.m.
Esq. Lisby	Finance Parks	Standing meeting 3 <sup>rd</sup> Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court Standing meeting last Wednesday monthly @ 11:00 a.m.
Esq. Witt	Jail	Standing meeting 2 <sup>nd</sup> Wednesday monthly @ 11:00 a.m. Court House.  ***No meeting in December*** Next meeting 1/14/2026***
Esq. Riddle	EMS	Standing meeting 2 <sup>nd</sup> Friday every other month 8:00 a.m. ***Next meeting 1/9/2026***

Judge/Executive